## [Cleveland, Charles E.]

## Charles E. Cleveland

CENTRAL SQUARE—Charles E. Cleveland, 68, of Pleasant Avenue, Central square, died Thursday at the East Unit of Crouse-Irving Memorial Hospital [in Syracuse].

Mr. Cleveland was a life resident of Central Square. He retired four years ago from the Department of Waterways where he was in charge of the Brewerton Lighthouse.

He was a member of Central Square Universalist Church and a past president and trustee of the church. He was a member and past master of Central Square Masonic Lodge 622. He was also a member and past high priest of the Royal Arch Masons.

Surviving are his wife, Mrs. Lena Gleason Cleveland; three brothers, Guy of Sarasota, Fla., Loren of Central Square and Bennett Cleveland of Grand Rapids, Mich.; a sister, Mrs. Clifford Dilg of Phoenix; and several nieces and nephews.

Services will be at 2 p.m. Sunday at Traub Funeral Home, Central Square, the Rev. H. E. Hudson IV officiating. Burial will be in Hillside Cemetery.

Calling hours will be 7 to 9 tonight and 2 to 4 and 7 to 9 p.m. Saturday at the funeral home. Masonic services will be at 8 p.m. Saturday at the funeral home.

Palladium-Times, Oswego NY, Fri. 14 Nov 1969

Transcribed on 26 Oct 2012 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY